RESOLUTION

63.07

WHEREAS, the 1963 Florida Legislature did enact House Bill No. 1710 authorizing and directing the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County to investigate the claim of George Leslie Bryant against Nassau County, for personal injury sustained by him while serving a thirty-day sentence, pursuant to judgment in the County Judge's Court in Nassau County, and to pay him compensation in a sum not to exceed \$1,000.00 if his claim is approved, and

WHEREAS, this Board did have a hearing upon the alleged claim of the said George Leslie Bryant and did hear the testimony of the said George Leslie Bryant and Angelo Scussel, which testimony was transcribed and made a part of the record in this matter, and

WHEREAS, from said testimony it appeared to this Board, and the Board finds, that the said George Leslie Bryant was, on or about November 30, 1961, injured in and about his right hand while feeding a cane mill under the direction of an employee of Nassau County while the said George Leslie Bryant was serving a sentence from the County Judge's Court of Nassau County in the Nassau County Prison Farm, and

WHEREAS, this Board has unanimously determined that the said George Leslie Bryant should be awarded the sum of \$1,000.00 as full compensation for his said injury and all expenses incurred by him as a result of said injury.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners in regular meeting duly assembled that the said George Leslie Bryant be, and he is, hereby awarded the sum of \$1,000.00 as and for full compensation, and as expenses incurred by him, in connection with injury suffered by him to his right hand as a result of the accident which occurred on November 30, 1961, while the said George Leslie Bryant was a prisoner in the Nassau County Prison Farm, under the authority granted by House Bill 1710 enacted into law by the Florida Legislature.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of this Board is hereby authorized and directed to pay the said George Leslie Bryant from County funds the said sum of \$1,000.00, said check to be made in the names of George Leslie Bryant and A. C. Thompson, Jr. his attorney, and to pay to Dowling, Patterson, Jones, and Noel, official Court Reporters, Jacksonville, Florida, the cost of the taking and transcribing of the testimony at the hearing in this matter.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of this Board be, and he is, hereby authorized and directed to transfer from the reserve for contingencies in the current County budget to the general fund in said budget sufficient funds to pay the items authorized to be paid in this resolution.

ADOPTED this 14th day of August, A. D. 1963.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA.

ATTEST:

im Jhomos As its Chairman

Ex Offici